NORA Services Sector

NORA services sector and malignant mesothelioma: Most frequently recorded
industries and occupations on death certificate, U.S. residents age 15 and over,
selected states, 1999

Bureau of Census Industry/Occupation

Number of Deaths* Percent

CIC
842
901
850
910
712
942
751
641
711
880

cocC
156
019
453
418
905
313
154
176
379
057
243

Industry

Elementary and secondary schools
General government, n.e.c.

Colleges and universities

Justice, public order, and safety

Real estate, including real estate-insurance offices
Military

Automotive repair and related services
Eating and drinking places

Insurance

Religious organizations

All other industries within this sector
TOTAL

Occupation

Teachers, elementary school

Managers and administrators, n.e.c.

Janitors and cleaners

Police and detectives, public service
Military occupations

Secretaries

Postsecondary teachers, subject not specified
Clergy

General office clerks

Mechanical engineers

Supervisors and proprietors, sales occupations
All other occupations within this sector
Occupation not reported within this sector
TOTAL
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9.6
5.9
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5.2
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3.7
3.7
3.7

37.8

135 100.0
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3.0
3.0
3.0
2.2
2.2
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0.7
135 100.0
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NORA - National Occupational Research Agenda  CIC - Census Industry Code ~ COC - Census Occupation Code  n.e.c. - not elsewhere classified
* The total number of malignant mesothelioma deaths was 541 in these same selected states and year, and the comparable number of malignant
mesothelioma deaths in the entire United States for this same time period was 2,484.
NOTE: Percentages may not total to 100% due to rounding. See appendices for source description, methods, ICD codes, industry and occupation codes,
industrial sector groupings, and list of selected states and years.

SOURCE: National Center for Health Statistics multiple cause-of-death data.



