NORA services sector and malignant mesothelioma: Most frequently recorded industries and occupations on death certificate, U.S. residents age 15 and over, selected states, 1999

Bureau of Census Industry/Occupation		Number of Deaths*	Percent
CIC	Industry		
842	Elementary and secondary schools	20	14.8
901	General government, n.e.c.	13	9.6
850	Colleges and universities	8	5.9
910	Justice, public order, and safety	8	5.9
712	Real estate, including real estate-insurance offices	7	5.2
942	Military	7	5.2
751	Automotive repair and related services	6	4.4
641	Eating and drinking places	5	3.7
711	Insurance	5	3.7
880	Religious organizations	5	3.7
	All other industries within this sector	51	37.8
	TOTAL	135	100.0
COC	Occupation		
156	Teachers, elementary school	13	9.6
019	Managers and administrators, n.e.c.	11	8.1
453	Janitors and cleaners	8	5.9
418	Police and detectives, public service	6	4.4
905	Military occupations	6	4.4
313	Secretaries	5	3.7
154	Postsecondary teachers, subject not specified	4	3.0
176	Clergy	4	3.0
379	General office clerks	4	3.0
057	Mechanical engineers	3	2.2
243	Supervisors and proprietors, sales occupations	3	2.2
	All other occupations within this sector	67	49.6
	Occupation not reported within this sector	1	0.7
	TOTAL	135	100.0

NORA - National Occupational Research Agenda CIC - Census Industry Code COC - Census Occupation Code n.e.c. - not elsewhere classified * The total number of malignant mesothelioma deaths was 541 in these same selected states and year, and the comparable number of malignant mesothelioma deaths in the entire United States for this same time period was 2,484.

NOTE: Percentages may not total to 100% due to rounding. See appendices for source description, methods, ICD codes, industry and occupation codes, industrial sector groupings, and list of selected states and years.

SOURCE: National Center for Health Statistics multiple cause-of-death data.